508797269 10/04/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI542271

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest Recorded at R/F 068453/0411	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB	10/02/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Aquto Corporation	
Street Address:	320 Congress Street	
City:	Boston	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02210	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13893870	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3129939767

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128767700

Email: thomas.buettner@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas J. Buettner
Address Line 1: Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 2: 330 North Wabash Avenue, Suite 2800

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60611

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	076056-0002	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas Buettner	
SIGNATURE:	Thomas Buettner	
DATE SIGNED:	10/04/2024	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Aquto Patent Release#page1.tiff source=Aquto Patent Release#page2.tiff source=Aquto Patent Release#page3.tiff

PATENT 508797269 REEL: 069115 FRAME: 0782

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN COLLATERAL

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of October 2, 2024, is made by Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB, as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties, in favor of Aquto Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"), as follows:

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of August 28, 2024, among Grantor, other parties thereto, and the Collateral Agent (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), and that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Patents), dated as of August 28, 2024, by Grantor in favor of the Collateral Agent, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 30, 2014 at Reel 068453 and Frame 0411 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), the Grantor granted a continuing security interest in its Collateral in favor of the Collateral Agent; and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent now desires to terminate and release the Patent Security Agreement and the entirety of its security interest in the Collateral described on Schedule A, attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Release, the Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms not defined herein have the meanings set forth in the Security Agreement or Patent Security Agreement, as applicable.
- Release of Security Interest. The Collateral Agent, without recourse, representation or warranty and at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, hereby: (i) terminates the Patent Security Agreement, (ii) terminates, cancels, releases, relinquishes and discharges, in its entirety, for the benefit of the Grantor, and its successors and assigns, its security interest in and to the Collateral, and (iii) assigns, grants and conveys to the Grantor any and all of the Collateral Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral. The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to file this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, at the sole expense of the Grantor, to evidence and effectuate the release and termination of the Collateral Agent's security interest in the Collateral.
- 3. <u>Delivery by Facsimile</u>. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Release by facsimile or electronic (including .pdf file) transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Release. Electronic signatures will have the same force and effect as manual signatures.

[Signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 069115 FRAME: 0783 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB, as Collateral Agent

Anita Woolery

By:_____Name:

Title: Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Collateral (Aquto Corporation)]

SCHEDULE A

Patents

RECORDED: 10/04/2024

Title	Pat No. Pub No. App No.	Pat Date Pub Date App Date	Current Owner	Status
ADVERTISER SUPPORTED BANDWIDTH PLATFORM	10097699 20140220927 13/893,870	10-09-2018 08-07-2014 05-14-2013	AQUTO CORPORATION	Granted

PATENT REEL: 069115 FRAME: 0785